

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CRM (M) No. 568/2021

Haresh Kumar and Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Aggarwal, Advocate.

**Vs**

UT of J&K and Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Suneel Malhotra, GA.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**(07.03.2025)**

This Court vide order dated 03.05.2024 directed the Registry to ensure the receipt of the record in terms of order dated 24.11.2023 and as per the note of the Registry, docket has been dispatched to the Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Class, Billawar (*for short, trial Court*) vide dispatch No. 3665 dated 13.05.2024 and yet the record has not been received.

Registry to get report from the trial Court that as to why till date, the record has not been dispatched and submit an explanation to this Court by or before the next date of hearing.

List again on **15.04.2025**.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**07.03.2025**  
Rahul